
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Kelly Marlow Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389  for further 
information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 4 September 2006 

Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 19 June 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item Page No 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

2. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

3. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 8 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (a) Terms of Reference   9 - 12 

 (b) Annual Report   13 - 22 

 (c) School Balances   23 - 26 

 (d) Children and Young People Plan Presentation   27 - 30 

 (e) APA/JAR Presentation   31 - 54 

 (f) Barriers to Learning   55 - 68 

 (g) Transition of Sure Start to Local Children's Centres   69 - 76 

 (h) Work Programme   77 - 78 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (a) Performance Management Reports for 2005/6   79 - 128 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those att
[...]
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As part of the recent revision of the Council’s Constitution at Annual 

Council on 19th May 2006, a number of changes have been made to 
the Council’s decision-making structure to be implemented in the 
2006/07 municipal year.  

 
3.2 The changes have been made in order to bring the Policy and 

Performance Boards into line with the Council’s Strategic Priorities as 
contained within the Corporate and Community Plans. 

 
3.3 An extract from the Council Constitution setting out the Terms of 

Reference relevant to the Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Not applicable. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 9



8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1 

 
POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
Strategic Priority – To develop policy and monitor the Council’s objectives 
for children and young people in Halton. 
 
1. In relation to the following policies, responsibilities and functions of the 
Council: 
 
Corporate Policies/Responsibilities 

• Children and Young People’s Plan 

• Youth Justice Plan 

• Children and Young People’s aspects of the Local Area Agreement 
 
Functions 

• All educational functions 

• Schools 

• Youth Service and Connexions 

• Children’s Social Care 

• 14-19 Years 

• Children’s Centres and Extended Schools 

• Youth Offending Team 

• Children’s Mini Trusts 
 

the Board will: 
 
(i)   initiate new policy proposals for consideration by the Executive 

Board/Council; 
(ii)   monitor and comment on performance; 
(iii)   review and make recommendations on existing policies; 
(iv)   promote public confidence in the Council’s services; 
(v)   hold Exec
[...]
well as a full report 
concerning the transition of Sure Start local programmes to the core 
offer for Childrens Centres during 2006/2007. 

 
4.0 Work Programme for 2006/2007  
 
4.1 The following topics have been agreed as areas for detailed scrutiny 

during 2006/2007 : 
 

4.1.1 Children with Disabilities Mini Children’s Trust. 
4.1.2 Basic Skills/Adult Learning (now transferred to Employment 

Learning and Skills PPB). 
4.1.3 Out of Borough School Placements. 
4.1.4 Halton Safeguarding Children Board. 

 
4.2 Items identified for Performance Monitoring included : 
 
 4.2.1 Corporate Plan. 
 4.2.2 Children and Young People Plan. 
 4.2.3 School Attendance Strategy. 
 4.2.4 Annual Performance Assessment. 
 4.2.5 Action/Improvement Plans from previous topics. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT: Children and Young People - Policy 
and Performance Board   
 

DATE: 19 June 2006 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People 
 

SUBJECT: Update on School Balances 
 

WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the meeting on the action agreed by the School Forum for 

2004/2005 school balances and provide a summary of the level of school 
balances carried forward from 2005/2006 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the Board acknowledge the reduction in the 

school balances and request that termly financial reports be 
presented to the School Forum by schools with excess surplus 
balances.   

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In March 2006 having considered the case of each school, the School 

Forum agreed not to clawback any excess surplus balance schools had 
carried forward from 2004/2005.  The Forum did, however, agree that 
schools be encouraged to make better use of creditors (accruals) 
procedures and that the criteria for use of excess surplus balances be 
revised for 2006/2007 to allow the excess balances to be used for capital 
works only.     

 
3.2 The level of balances carried forward by schools from 2004/2005 was a 

total of £6.1 million.  The four nursery schools, thirty seven primary and 
one special school had balances in excess of 8% at the end of 2004/2005.  
In addition, five high schools held balances above 5%.  

 
3.3 The accounts have now been closed for 2005/2006 and these show a 

significant reduction in the total of schools balances to £4.3 million and a 
reduction in the number of schools with surplus balances.  Two nursery 
schools and ten primary schools have balances above 8%.  No special 
schools have balances above 8%.  Three high schools now have surplus 
balances above 5%. 

 

Agenda Item 4cPage 23



3.4 All schools with excess surplus balances will be required to complete a 
form identifying the use to which they intend to put this funding to.  This 
information will need to be returned in July 2006 and will be checked 
against the criteria currently permitted under the excess balance scheme.  
This information will be summarised and reported to the School Forum 
meeting in October.  At this meeting consideration will be given as to 
whether any clawback is appropriate.  

 
3.5 No Halton schools carried forward a deficit budget from 2005/2006.  
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 With the provision of two year budgets to all schools in 2006/2007, an 

actual allocation for 2006/2007 plus an indicative budget for 2007/2008 
schools should be better able to effectively plan the use of their resources.   

 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Consultation is currently being undertaken by the DfES on whether all 

Local Authorities should be required to produce schemes, which permits 
clawback from schools with excess surplus balances.   
 

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 The decline in pupil numbers in Halton schools means that it is important 

that schools continue to retain contingency provision to cushion the impact 
of reduced funding until they can reduce their costs.    

 
5.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
5.1 Reducing school balances through maximising the funding spent by 

schools on all the pupils contributes towards the promotion of equality.   
  
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Documents Place of Inspection Contact 
 

 School Forum Minutes – 
15th March 2006 

Grosvenor House 
 
 
 

Ann McIntyre 

School Forum – Minutes – 
17th May 2006 

Grosvenor House Ann McIntyre 

 
 

Page 24



 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:             Children and Young People Policy and   
     Performance Board 
 
DATE:              19 June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Children & Young  
                                                       People  
 
SUBJECT:                        Halton Children & Young People’s Plan 
 
WARDS:     Borough wide 
 
1.0 
 
1.1 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide information to the Board on the development of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board endorse the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2006 – 2009. 

  
3.0 
 

BACKGROUND 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 

The production of a Children and Young People’s Plan is one of the 
statutory requirements introduced by The Children Act 2004.  The local 
authority and its partners must produce a Strategic Plan describing the 
actions and provisions by which they will jointly achieve the five outcomes 
(as specified in the Children Act 2004) for children and young people in the 
Borough. 
 
The process of joint planning is intended to support the Council and its 
partners to agree targets and priorities for all services, and identify the 
actions needed to achieve them.  ‘Partners’ include not only agencies who 
have a duty to co-operate (such as health and criminal justice agencies) but 
also others such as schools and the voluntary sector. 
 
The Children and Young People’s Plan was published and launched on 29th 
March 2006 and will now be included in the regular discussions between the 
local authority and government representatives and inspectors.  
 
The Children and Young People’s Plan is stipulated as being ‘strategic’ and 
not a detailed operational plan. It is however expected to be based on 
detailed needs analysis.  It must be reviewed and updated annually.   Plans 
are expected to be brief, but supported by operational planning and 
reporting documentation.   

Agenda Item 4dPage 27



4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Halton Children and Young People’s Plan was developed over a period 
of months, incorporating the strategic aims and objectives of all agencies 
delivering services that have an impact on children and young people.  This 
included the voluntary sector, Cheshire Constabulary, Cheshire Probation 
Service, the youth offending team, the health Trusts, the Connexions 
Partnership, the Learning and Skills Council and the Education Business 
Partnership.   
 
Briefing and consultation sessions were held for members, officers and staff 
from all agencies involved in working with children and their families to 
ascertain their views on priorities for the Children and Young People’s Plan. 
The wider community has also been consulted regarding the content of the 
Plan, and this has been facilitated via hard copy consultation forms 
incorporated into Inside Halton and also via the website with two online 
versions.  Other existing fora have also considered and commented on the 
Plan, such as the Stakeholders Forum of the Children & Young People’s 
Alliance Board, and fora attended by school governors and head teachers.  
 
As stated in 3.4 above the Children and Young People’s Plan is expected to 
be brief, but supported by operational planning and reporting 
documentation.  In order to achieve this there are a ‘suite’ of documents that  
sit behind the Children and Young People’s Plan
[...]
s upon 
pupils excluded from school, incorporating the Pupil Referral Unit. 

 
3.2 Early within the schedule of meeting Members considered the need to 

broaden the topic brief to explore Barriers to Learning in their broadest 
sense, going beyond the examination of issues resulting in young people 
being excluded from school. 

 
3.3 The Topic Team comprised the following Members: 

• Cllr E Jones 

• Cllr M Horabin 

• Cllr H Hodgkinson 

• Cllr R Gilligan 
 
3.4 Members of the group met with Ken Hughes, Teacher in Charge, KS4 

Pupil Referral Unit (PRU): Elizabeth Rene and Joan Connor, respectively 
Head of Outreach and Therapeutic Service and Outreach Coordinator of 
the Clifford Holroyde Centre of Expertise, Liverpool: Jessica Williams 
(Chief Sure Start Dietician c/o Halton Hospital) and Sally Goddard Blythe 
of the Institute of Neuro-Physiological Psychology, Chester. Topic Team 
members also read relevant articles and reports e.g. “A guide to promising 

Agenda Item 4fPage 55



LBCB832 

approaches” and sought the opinions of Halton Head Teachers and 
groups of young people on barriers to learning. We are grateful to those 
who gave freely of their time and shared their expertise with us.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The recommendations strengthen implementation of identified priority 

areas of learning, SEN and behaviour improvement.  
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There have been some cost implications as a result of this report. Where 

possible, resources have been targeted specifically in the area of 
improving behaviour.  More broadly the recommendations seek to 
reinforce intervention strategies that are preventative in nature resulting in 
the longer term in a reduction in the more costly reactive measures 
currently employed.  

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1  The risk associated with not implementing some or all of the 

 recommendations is that costly reactive measures continue to be required 
 and increase resulting in increasing costs an
[...]
l programmes to the Local Authority is noted 
(Para 3.5); and 

iii. The next phase of children centre developments (Para 
3.19) is noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1  Sure Start services and Children’s Centre developments are central to 

the Government’s Ten Year Strategy for Childcare. Sure Start 
resources have created accessible services for young children and 
their families and the Children’s Centre model is taking this on to the 
next level. Setting out the key elements of this service in legislation 
through the forthcoming Childcare Bill, and supporting this with 
statutory guidance will ensure that integrated services delivered 
through the Children’s Centre model will be embedded in statute. 

 
 
3.2 From 2006, the grant for Sure Start local programmes have been paid 

through the Local Authority instead of directly to specific programmes 
from central Government. This is part of the Government’s plan to put 
responsibility for delivering better outcomes for children at a local level. 
However, as part of the Spending Review settlement funding for 
children’s centres that were Sure Start Local Programmes will remain 
ring fenced within the General Sure Start Grant 2006-07. The 
Government aim is to provide some certainty that the level of early 
years services will be sustained as the core offer for Children’s 

Agenda Item 4gPage 69



Centres. This is particularly relevant to Halton where, from the outset 
Children’s Centres have been established to provide services for 
children, families and young people aged up to 19 years. 

 
3.3 There are 5 Sure Start local Programmes in Halton. The Local 

Authority acts as accountable body for three of the programmes and 
NCH North West has acted as accountable body for two of the 
programmes. All five Sure Start programmes currently provide core 
offer Children’s Centre services of: 

• Integrated Early education and childcare 

• Support for children with special needs and disabilities 

• Family support 

• Parental outreach and support 

• Child and family health services 

• Links with job centre plus 

• Support for childminders 
 
3.4 Staff across the five programmes generally are on temporary contracts 

with the exception of the Coordinators for the NCH led Sure Start 
Programmes, Those personnel on temporary contracts due to end in 
March 2006 have had their contracts extended to 30th September 
2006. Full review of the delivery of core offer services from core team 
staff has commenced and such posts, with any commissioned services 
will be reviewed alongside the needs identified in Halton’s recently 
launched Children & Young People’s Plan. 

 
3.5 It had previously been agreed by Executive Board that the Local 

Authority would seek the transfer of accountable body for the NCH led 
Sure Start Local Programmes to the Local Authority.  As a 
consequence, negotiations and planning are ongoing with NCH to 
secure the TUPE transfer of core staff from the 1st  July 2006.  

 
3.6 The Sure Start Programme Managers across all 5 programmes have 

been acting as Children’s Centre Co-ordinators on an informal basis 
during the inception of the programme. The programme is now 
progressing to develop clusters of children’s centres and outreach 
services through Extended Schools and Children & Young People Area 
Networks. Strategic planning for children’s centres will merge to include 
extended schools. Additionally, the Children’s Centre strategy in Halton 
is aimed at children, families and young people and crosses the 0-19 
age range. A new job description is being drawn up to cover these 
areas, and in the first instance the existing coordinators across the 5 
programmes will be invited to apply.  

 
3.7 Sure Start geographic boundaries ceased to exist from April 2006 as 

the children centre model increases to a wider universal programme. 
Local programmes are now treating requests from outside of the Sure 
Start areas with flexibility, particularly with regard to commissioned 
services. Current Service Level Agreements for commissioned services 
have been extended until September 2006 pending further review.  

Page 70



 
 
3.8 In phase 1 of Children’s Centre developments, 9 centres are being 

developed to service families living in the 20% most disadvantaged 
wards – 4 centres in Widnes and 5 centres in Runcorn. Specific targets 
were set for the number of children to be “reached” by centres. The 
“reach” targets relate to the number of children under 5 years old living 
within the Children’s Centre area, i.e. those who can potentially access 
the health, family support and outreach services provided. It is 
expected that on average a Children’s Centre will serve a community 
with about 800 children under 5 years old. Targets were also set for the 
number of new childcare places to be created in line with the allocated 
level of funding. 

 
3.9 In phase 2, the 30% most disadvantaged areas (as defined by the 

ODPM Super Output areas) will be targeted, and there is also flexibility 
to develop centres outside of the most disadvantaged areas. The 
“reach” figures for 0-5 year olds still apply to phase 2, but no specific 
targets have been set for the creation of new childcare places.  

 
3.10 A Needs Analysis has been prepared to inform the phase 2 planning 

and provide a breakdown of the population of 0-19 year olds across all 
wards. Data concerning unemployment figures, long-term illness, 
looked after children, children with identified special educational needs 
and drug and substance misuse and other factors which may impact 
upon the need for children centre services has also been compiled. 
Data relating to the supply and demand for childcare for 0-7 year olds, 
and the estimated occurrence of informal childcare in relation to ward-
based super output areas is also a core component of this analysis. 

 
3.11 To achieve good outcomes for children, there is a need to ensure that 

childcare is properly joined up with other services and that, as local 
needs change and develop, the childcare market responds. The Needs 
Analysis demonstrates that within most areas of Halton there are 
sufficient childcare places already in existence. Much of the existing 
childcare provision in Halton belongs to the private and voluntary 
sector. The sector is expected to reshape around children’s centres 
and extended schools, with private and voluntary settings providing the 
childcare in many of these settings.  

  
3.12 It is also more cost effective and better for managing the children’s 

services market for children’s centres to be designed around existing 
provision including family support centres, day nurseries and pre-
school groups, maintained nursery schools and learning facilities. The 
strong community base and local support for these groups provides a 
sound base for development into children’s centres or outreach 
service. The opportunities for schools with particular emphasis on 
primary schools to co-locate with children’s centres and offer integrated 
services will be explored as part of joint Children’s Centre and 
extended school planning. With these factors in mind, the Needs 

Page 71



Analysis provides the basis for the creation of three new children’s 
centres covering the following areas: 

 
3.13 Within Runcorn Castlefields is identified as a ward with 4 super output 

areas, with one rated as the second most deprived area in the 
borough. The ward is currently covered by Sure Start Seals and there 
is no evident need to create additional integrated early education and 
childcare places within the area. Existing provision includes a 
community nursery located next to an Adult and Community Learning 
Centre and within the grounds of primary school. The nearby 
Inglefields centre provides services for children with SEN. Sure Start 
funding has recently been used to partially refurbish these facilities and 
provide an outdoor play area. The Woodlands Play Cen

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board on  
Monday, 19 June 2006 at the Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), Fraser, 
Gilligan, Higginson, Lewis, Marlow, Parker, Philbin and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  M Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers in Attendance:  K. O’Dwyer, A. McIntyre, L. Butcher, A. Villiers, R. 
Bannigan and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor McInerney  (in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 33). 
 

 

 
 
 Action 
CYP1 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was noted that no questions had been received.  
   
CYP2 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board and the Executive 

Board Sub-Committee, relating to the work of the Children 
and Young People Policy and Performance Board were 
submitted for information.  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP3 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
  
  As part of the recent revision of the Council’s 

Constitution at Annual Council on 19th May 2006, a number 
of changes had been made to the Council’s decision-making 
structure to be implemented in the 2006/07 Municipal Year. 
 
 The changes had been made in order to bring the 
Policy and Performance Board in line with the Council’s 
Strategic Priorities as containe within the Corporate and 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Community Plans. 
 
 An extract from the Council’s Constitution setting out 
the terms of reference relevant to the Children and Young 
People Policy and Performance Board had been circulated 
for consideration.  It was noted that as of yet there hadn’t 
been any income statements to be reviewed and this would 
be rectified in time for the next meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the terms of reference be noted. 

   
CYP4 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

for the Life Chances and Employment Policy and 
Performance Board for 2005/06.  It was noted that there 
were two amendments to be made to the report before 
submission to Full Council and a revised copy of the report 
would be circulated to Members and the Operational 
Director of Children and Young People’s Services 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board endorsed the Annual 
Report for the purpose of its adoption at a forthcoming 
meeting of the Full Council subject to the inclusion of a 
reference to both the successful Student Games and the 
SACRE curriculum in the Life Chances and Employment 
Policy and Performance Board. 

 

   
CYP5 SCHOOL BALANCES  
  
  The Board considered a report which outlined the 

action agreed by the School Forum for 2004/05 School 
Balances and a summary of the level of school balances 
carried forward from 2005/06. 
 
 It was reported that in March 2006, having considered 
the case of each school, the School Forum agreed not to 
claw back any excess surplus balance schools had carried 
forward from 2005/06. 
 
 The Forum did, however, agree that schools should 
be encouraged to make better use of creditors (accruals) 
procedures and that the criteria for use of excess surplus 
balances be revised for 2006/07 to allow the excess 
balances to be used for capital works only. 
 
 At present, the level of balances carried forward by 
schools from 2004/05 was the total of £6.1m.  The four 
nursery schools, 37 primary and one special school had 
balances in excess of 8%.  No special schools had balances 

 

Operational 
Director – 
Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Services 
 



above 8%.  Three high schools now had surplus balances 
above 5%. 
 
 The Board was advised that all schools with excess 
surplus balances would be required to complete a form 
identifying the use to which they intend to put this funding to.  
This information would need to be returned in July 2006 and 
would be checked against the criteria currently permitted 
under the excess balance scheme.  The information would 
be reported to the School Forum meeting in October.  At this 
meeting, consideration would be given as to whether any 
claw back was appropriate. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board acknowledged the 
reduction in the school balances and request that termly 
financial reports be presented to the School Forum by 
schools with excess surplus balances. 

   
CYP6 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN PRESENTATION  
  
  The Board received a presentation on the 

development of the Children and Young People’s Plan.  The 
production of the Children and Young Peoples Plan was one 
of the Statutory requirements introduced by the Children’s 
Act 2004.  The Local Authority and its partners must 
produce a strategic plan describing the actions and provision 
by which they would jointly achieve the five outcomes (as 
specified in the Children Act 2004) for children and young 
people in the Borough.  Its aim was to seek to deliver the 
vision for children’s services in the Halton area. 
 
 The Children and Young People’s Plan was published 
and launched on 29th March 2006 and would now be 
included in the regular discussions between the Local 
Authority and government representatives and inspectors.  
The Children and Young People’s Plan was stipulated as 
being strategic and not a detailed operational plan.  It was 
however, expected to be based on a detailed needs 
analysis, which was based on existing evidence of need.  
Full details of the plans replaced by the Children and Young 
People’s Plan and those which must be cross-referenced 
were outlined to Members.  It was noted that the Plan was 
for three years with annual reviews. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the Board endorsed the Children 
and Young People’s Plan 2006-2009. 

 

   
CYP7 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT AND JOINT 

AREA REVIEW PRESENTATION 
 

  

Operational 
Director – 
Children and 
Young People’s 
Services 
 



  The Board received a presentation on the Annual 
Performance Assessment (APA) and Joint Area Review.  
Members were advised that the annual performance 
assessment had recently been completed and submitted to 
the Commission for Social Care Inspectorate and Ofsted. 
 
 The APA provided the rating for the Children and 
Young People’s Services which fed into the CPA.  The APA 
for 2006 consisted of 3 components: 
 

• 20 page self assessment document; 

• data set for Children’s Social Care, Education and 
some partner performance information; and 

• Children and Young People’s Plan. 
 
An assessment meeting to be held with the DfES; CSCI 

and Ofsted on 29th June would determine performance 
against grades. 

 
In addition, the Board were advised on the Joint Area 

Review scheduled for 2007-2008.  The review would 
evaluate the collective contributions made to each outcome 
for Children and Young People by relevant services and 
examine how local services gather and respond to the views 
of users, parents and carers and involve children and young 
people in services.  The review was a two stage process 
over a period of six weeks.  The presentation outlined the 
current preparations for the review, the focus and how 
judgements were made. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That 

(1) the presentation be received; and 
 
(2) a recommendation be forwarded to 

management team that the wording 
“Implications for C & YP” be added to the 
standard report template. 

  
 

 

 

   
CYP8 BARRIERS TO LEARNING  
  
  The Board considered the Action Plan and Priorities 

for Action identified as a result of the scrutiny topic team for 
Barriers to Learning.  The Barriers to Learning topic team 
had a particular focus upon pupils excluded from school, 
incorporating the Pupil Referral Unit. 
 

 

Operational 
Director – 
Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Services 



 Early within the schedule of meetings Members 
considered the need to broaden the topic brief to explore 
Barriers to Learning in their broadest sense, going beyond 
the examination of issues resulting in young people being 
excluded from school. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board accept the action plan. 

   
CYP9 TRANSITION OF SURE START TO LOCAL CHILDREN'S 

CENTRES 
 

  
 The Board was advised on the arrangements for the 

transition of Sure Start Local Programmes to Children’s 
Centres.  Sure Start resources had created accessible 
services for young children and their families and the 
Children Centre model was taking this to the next level. 
 

In Halton there were five Sure Start local 
programmes. The local authority was the accountable body 
for three of the programmes and  NCH North West had acted 
as accountable body for two of the programmes. All five Sure 
Start programmes currently provided core offer Children’s 
Centre Services. Staff across the five programmes generally 
were on temporary contracts with the exception of the co-
ordinators for the NCH led Sure Start programmes. A full 
review of the delivery of core offer services from core team 
staff had commenced and such posts, with any 
commissioned services, would be reviewed alongside the 
needs identified in Halton’s Children and Young People’s 
plan. 
 

It was reported that the Executive Board had 
recently agreed to seek the transfer of the accountable body 
for the NCH led Sure Start local programmes to the local 
authority. As a consequence, negotiations and planning were 
on-going with NCH to secure the  TUPE transfer of core staff 
from 1st July 2006. 
 

 In addition, it was noted that the Sure Start 
Programme managers across all five programmes had been 
acting as Children’s Centre co-ordinators on an informal 
basis during the inception of the programme. The programme 
was now progressing to develop clusters of Children’s 
Centres and outreach services through extended schools 
and Children and Young People area networks. 

 
A new job description was being drawn up to cover 

these areas, the existing co-ordinators across the five 
programmes would be invited to apply. 
 

 



It was noted that in Phase 1 of Children’s Centre 
developments, nine centres were being developed to service 
families living in the 20% most disadvantaged wards – four 
centres in Widnes and five in Runcorn. Specific targets were 
set for the number of children to be reached by Centres. 

 
In Phase 2, the 30% most disadvantaged areas (as 

defined by the ODPM Super Output Areas) would be targeted 
and there was also flexibility to develop centres outside of the 
most disadvantaged areas. 

 
A needs analysis had been prepared to form Phase 

2 planning and provide a breakdown of the population of 0-19 
year olds across all wards. A needs analysis also 
demonstrated that within most areas of Halton there were 
sufficient childcare places already in existence. It would also 
be more cost effective and better for managing the Children’s 
Services market for Children’s Centres to be designed 
around existing provision including family support centres, 
day nurseries and pre-school groups, maintained schools and 
learning facilities. 

 With these factors in mind, the needs analysis 
provided the basis for the creation of three new Children’s 
Centres covering the following areas: 

(i)    Castlefields; 
(ii)   Hough Green and Birchfield; and 
(iii)  Appleton and Farnworth. 

 
Following approval by the Executive Board in 

November 2005, feasibility work was currently being 
undertaken in relation to these Phase 2 proposals. 

 
RESOLVED: That;  
 

(1) the contents of the report be noted;  
(2) progress towards the proposed transfer of 

NCH led Sure Start local programmes to the 
Local Authority be noted; and 

(3) the next phase of children centre 
developments be noted.   

 
   
CYP10 WORK PROGRAMME  
  
  As part of the Scrutiny Programme, the Board were 

asked to identify three areas of work for possible topics for 
scrutiny throughout the year. 

 



 
 The following areas had been identified by the Life 
Chances PPB: 
  

• Children with Disabilities Mini Children’s Trust;  

• Out of Borough School Placements; and 

• Halton Safeguarding Children Board 
 
Members were asked to reconsider the above and submit 
alternative options to the Chairman by the 7th July 2006. 
 

RESOLVED: That any additional areas be included 
in the work programme to be forwarded to the Chairman by 
the 7th July 2006. 

 
 

   
CYP11 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 2005/6  
  
  The Board considered reports giving detailed 

progress against the 2005/06 key milestones, statutory and 
local performance indicators for the following: 
  

(i) Student Services and Lifelong Learning; 
(ii) School Support and Advisory Services; and 
(iii) Children’s Services (Social Care) 

 
RESOLVED: That the Service Plan Monitoring 

Reports be received. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.57 p.m. 


